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Form No. AOC-4

Form for filing financial statement and other documents
with the Registrar
[Pursuant to section 137 of the Companies Act, 2013 and
sub-rule (1) of Rule 12 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014]

All fields marked in * are mandatory

Figures appearing in the e-Form should be entered in Absolute Rupees only. Figures should not be rounded off in any other unit like
hundreds, thousands, lakhs, millions or crores

Refer instruction kit for filing the form

Form language

English Hindi

1-22176094551_SRN_FORM_1762841514296

1762841514296

SEGMENT- I: GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY AND PARTICULARS IN RESPECT OF BALANCE SHEET

Part A - General information of the Company

1 (a) *Corporate identity number (CIN)
U51505KA2021PTC153103

(b) Authorised capital of the company as on the date of filing
100000

(c) Number of members of the company as on the date of filing

2 (a) *Name of the company HENCH TEC SOLUTION PRIVATE
LIMITED

(b) *Address of the registered office of the company F015, Grd. Floor, DS Max
Signature B BLK   LKR Nagar,
Lottegollahalli, NA, Bengaluru,
Bangalore, Karnataka, India,
560094

(c) *e-mail ID of the company
*****@hench.in

3 Financial year to which financial statements relates

*From (DD/MM/YYYY)
01/04/2024

*To (DD/MM/YYYY)
31/03/2025

4 (a) *Date of Board of directors' meeting in which financial statements are approved
           (DD/MM/YYYY)

02/09/2025



Page 2 of 22

(b) (i) *Nature of financial statements

Provisional un-adopted Financial statements/Adopted Financial statements/Revised Financial

statements u/s 130/Revised Financial statements u/s 131)

Adopted Financial statements

(ii) Nature of revision
      (Financial statement/Directors' Report/Both)

(iii) Whether provisional financial statements filed earlier

Yes No Not Applicable

(iv) Whether adopted in adjourned AGM

Yes No Not Applicable

(v) Date of adjourned AGM in which financial statements were adopted
      (DD/MM/YYYY)

(vi) SRN of form INC-28

(vii) SRN of form AOC-4

(viii) Date of order of competent authority (DD/MM/YYYY)

Signatory Details

(c) Details of director(s), manager, secretary, CEO, CFO, Interim Resolution Professional (IRP), Resolution Professional (RP) or
Liquidator, of the company who have signed the financial statements

Provide Director Identification number (DIN) in case of director, Managing Director and Income  -tax permanent account number
(Income-tax PAN) in case of manager, secretary, CEO, CFO, IRP, RP, liquidator

DIN or Income-tax PAN Name Designation Date of signing of financial statements
(DD/MM/YYYY)

09395896 RAYAN JOEL MATHAIS Director 02/09/2025

09680697 MOIZ UMAR MULLA Director 02/09/2025

10709828 KISHORE MANOHAR
NAIK Director 02/09/2025

5 (a) Date of Board of directors' meeting in which boards' report referred under section
          134 was approved (DD/MM/YYYY)

02/09/2025

(b) Details of director(s), IRP, RP, Liquidator who have signed the Boards' report
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   DIN/PAN  Name  Designation Date of signing of board's report
(DD/MM/YYYY)

09395896 RAYAN JOEL MATHAIS Director 02/09/2025

09680697 MOIZ UMAR MULLA Director 02/09/2025

10709828 KISHORE MANOHAR
NAIK Director 02/09/2025

6 *Date of signing of reports on the financial statements by the auditors (DD/MM/YYYY)
02/09/2025

AGM Details

7 (a) * Whether annual general meeting (AGM) held

Yes No Not Applicable

(b) If yes, date of AGM (DD/MM/YYYY)
30/09/2025

(c) Due date of AGM (DD/MM/YYYY)
30/09/2025

(d) Whether any extension for AGM granted Yes No

(e) SRN of GNL-1

(f) Due date of AGM after grant of extension (DD/MM/YYYY)

Subsidiary Details

8 (a) *Whether the company is a subsidiary company as defined under clause (87) of
section 2

Yes No

(b) CIN/any other registration number of the holding company, if applicable

(c) Name of the holding company

(d) Provision pursuant to which the company has become a subsidiary
      (Section 2(87)(i)/Section 2(87)(ii))

(e) *Whether the company has a subsidiary company as defined under clause(87) of
      section 2 or the company has an associate company, or a joint venture as defined
      under clause (6) of section 2

Yes No

Auditor Details



Page 4 of 22

*Number of Auditors 1N008354139 *SRN of Form ADT-1

(a) *Income-tax PAN of auditor or auditor's firm
BOCPB3135C

(b) *Category of auditor Individual Auditor's firm

(c) *Membership number of auditor or auditor's firm's registration number
017721S

(d) *Name of the auditor or auditor's firm
BSK & CO

(e) Address of the auditor or auditor's firm

313, 1ST FLOOR, BHASKAR
ARCADE, VIDYARANYAPURA

*Address Line 1

Address Line 2 MAIN RD, NARASIPURA LAYOUT,
VIDYARANYAPURA

*Country
India

*Pin Code/Zip Code
560097

*Area/Locality

*City
BENGALURU

*District

*State/UT
Karnataka

(f) Details of the member signing for the above firm

SAI KRISHNA B
(i) Name of the member

(ii) Membership number
240578

General Information and Other Applicant Details
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10 (a) *Type of Industry
            Note: In case the type of industry is other than Banking or Power or Insurance or
            NBFC, then select Commercial and Industrial (C&I)
            (Commercial & Industrial/Banking Company/Insurance Company/Power Company/Non-banking Financial

                Company (NBFC) registered with RBI

Commercial & Industrial

(b) *Whether Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013 is applicable Yes No

11 *Whether consolidated financial statements required or not Yes No

12 (a) *Whether company is maintaining books of account and other relevant books
            and papers in electric form

Yes No

(b) Complete Postal Address of the Place of maintenance of computer servers (Storing Accounting and data)

Address Line 1

Address Line 2

Country

Pin Code/Zip Code

Area/Locality

City

District

State/UT

(c) Particulars of the service provider (if any)

(i) Name of the service provider

(ii) Internet protocol address of service provider

(iii) Location of the service provider

(iv) Whether books of account and other books and papers are maintained on cloud Yes No
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(v) Address as provided by the service provider

I Part B - Balance Sheet

PART I  -- BALANCE SHEET

Particulars Figures as at the end of
(Current Reporting
Period) (in Rs.)

31/03/2025

(DD/MM/YYYY)

Figures as at the end of
(Previous Reporting
Period) (in Rs.)

31/03/2024

(DD/MM/YYYY)

Reason for change
in pre-filled figures
of previous
reporting period

I EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(1) Shareholders' Funds

(a) Share capital 70000 70000

(b) Reserves and surplus 7558800 2149080

(c) Money received against share
warrants 0 0

(2) Share application money pending
allotment 0 0

(3) Non - current liabilities

(a) Long term borrowings 3287000 3292000

(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 27570 10360

(c) Other long-term liabilities 0 0

(d) Long term provisions 0 0

(4) Current liabilities

(a) Short term borrowings 0 0

(b) Trade payables

(i) Total outstanding dues of
micro enterprises and small
enterprises

2444830 0

(ii) Total outstanding dues of
creditors other
than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

5606100 1497550

(c) Other current liabilities 2687720 2117510
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(d) Short term provisions 120200 5210020

Total 21802220.00 14346520.00

  II ASSETS

  1 Non-current assets

(a) Property Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets

    (i) Property Plant and Equipment 1752800 172520

    (ii) Intangible assets 0 0

    (iii) Capital work  -in- progress 0 0

    (iv) Intangible assets under
           development 0 0

(b) Non-current Investments 0 0

(c) Deferred tax assets (net) 0 0

(d) Long term loans and advances 0 0

(e) Other non-current assets 305800 250000

  2 Current assets

(a) Current Investments 0 0

(b) Inventories 3434630 969890

(c) Trade receivables 2895000 659200

(d) Cash and cash equivalents 12810520 11831440

(e) Short term loans and advances 603470 463470

(f) Other current assets 0 0

Total 21802220.00 14346520.00

II Break-up of figures in Balance sheet (Amount in Rupees)

A Details of long term borrowings (unsecured)

Particulars Current reporting
period

Previous reporting period Reason for change in pre-
filled figures of previous
reporting period

1  Bonds/ debentures 0 0

2  Term Loans
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     a From banks 0 0

     b From other parties 0 0

3  Deferred payment liabilities 0 0

4  Deposits 0 0

5  Loans and advances from
related parties

3287000 3292000

6  Long term maturities of
financial lease obligations

0 0

7  Other loans & advances 0 0

Total long-term borrowings
(unsecured)

3287000.00 3292000.00

8  Out of above total, aggregate
amount guaranteed by directors

0 0

B Details of short-term borrowings (unsecured)

Particulars Current reporting
period

Previous reporting period Reason for change in pre-
filled figures of previous
reporting period

1  Loans repayable on demand

          a From banks 0 0

          b From other parties 0 0

2  Loans and advances from
related parties

0 0

3  Deposits 0 0

4  Other loans and advances 0 0

Total short-term borrowings
(unsecured)

0.00 0.00

5 Out of above total, aggregate
amount guaranteed by directors

C Details of long-term loans and advances (unsecured, considered good)
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Particulars Current reporting
period

Previous reporting period Reason for change in pre-
filled figures of previous
reporting period

1  Capital advances 0 0

2  Loans and advances to other
related parties

0 0

3  Other loans and advances 0 0

Total long term loan and advances 0.00 0.00

4  Less: Provision/ allowance for bad and doubtful loans and advances

       a From related parties 0 0

       b From others 0 0

5  Net long term loan and advances
(unsecured, considered good)

0.00 0.00

6  Loans and advances due by
directors/ other officers of the
company

D Details of long-term loans and advances (doubtful)

Particulars Current reporting
period

Previous reporting period Reason for change in pre-
filled figures of previous
reporting period

1  Capital advances 0 0

2  Loans and advances to related
parties

0 0

3  Other loans and advances 0 0

Total long term loan and advances 0.00 0.00

4  Less: Provision/ allowance for bad and doubtful loans and advances

       a From related parties 0 0

       b From others 0 0

5  Net long term loan and advances
(doubtful)

0.00 0.00
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6  Loans and advances due by
directors/ other officers of the
company

E Details of trade receivables

Particulars Current reporting period Previous reporting period Reason for change in pre-
filled figures of previous
reporting period

1  Secured, considered
good

2895000 659200

2  Unsecured, considered
good

0 0

3  Doubtful 0 0

Total trade receivables 2895000.00 659200.00

4  Less: provision/
allowance for bad
anddoubtful debts
doubtful debts

0 0

5  Net trade receivables 2895000.00 659200.00

6  Debt due by (directors/
others officers of the
company)

0 0

1
Amount of issue for contracts without payment received in cash during reporting
period

0

2 Share application money given 0

3 Share application money given during the reporting period 0

4 Share application money received during the reporting period 0

5 Share application money received and due for refund 0

6 Paid-up capital held by foreign company 0 0.00

7 Paid-up capital held by foreign holding and/ or through its subsidiaries 0 0.00

8 Number of shares bought back during the reporting period 0

9 Deposits accepted or renewed during the reporting period 0

III Financial parameters - Balance sheet items (Amount in Rupees) as on financial year end date
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10 Deposits matured and claimed but not paid during the reporting period 0

11 Deposits matured and claimed but not paid 0

12 Deposits matured, but not claimed 0

13 Unclaimed matured debentures 0

14 Debentures claimed but not paid 0

15 Interest on deposits accrued and due but not paid 0

16 Unpaid dividend 0

17 Investment in subsidiary companies 0

18 Investment in government companies 0

19 Capital reserve 0

20 Amount due for transfer to Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) 0

21 Inter-corporate deposits 0

22 Gross value of transaction as per AS- 18 (if applicable) 0

23 Capital subsidies or grants received from government authority(ies) 0

24 Calls unpaid by directors 0

25 Calls unpaid by others 0

26 Forfeited shares (amount originally paid-up) 0

27 Forfeited shares reissued 0

28 Borrowing from foreign institutional agencies 0

29 Borrowing from foreign companies 0

30 Inter-corporate borrowings -secured 0

31 Inter-corporate borrowings  -unsecured 0

32 Commercial Paper 0

33 Conversion of warrants into equity shares during the reporting period 0

34 Conversion of warrants into preference shares during the reporting period 0

35 Conversion of warrants into debentures during the reporting period 0

36 Warrants issued during the reporting period (In foreign currency) 0

37 Warrants issued during the reporting period (In Rupees) 0

38 Default in payment of short-term borrowings and interest thereon 0
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39 Default in payment of long-term borrowings and interest thereon 0

40 Whether any operating lease has been converted to financial lease or vice-versa Yes No

(b) Provide details of such conversion

 41 Net Worth of the company 7628800

 42
Number of sharehoders to whom shares allotted under private placement during
the reporting period

0

 43 Secured Loan 0

 44 Gross Property Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets 1992580

 45 Depreciation and amortization 239790

 46 Miscellaneous expenditure to the extent not written off or adjusted 0

 47 Unhedged Foreign Exchange Exposure 0

IV Share capital raised during the reporting period (Amount in Rupees)

Particulars Number of
shares

Total Nominal
Amount

Total Paid-up
amount

Total premium

(i) Equity shares

At the beginning of the year 7000 70000 70000

(a) Increase during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i  Public Issues 0 0 0

ii  Rights issue 0 0 0

iii  Bonus issue 0 0 0

iv  Private Placement/ Preferential
allotment

0 0 0

v  ESOPs 0 0 0

vi  Sweat equity shares allotted 0 0 0

vii  Conversion of Preference share 0 0 0

viii  Conversion of Debentures 0 0 0

ix GDRs/ADRs 0 0 0
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x Others, specify

(b) Decrease during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

i Buy-back of shares 0 0 0

ii  Shares forfeited 0 0 0

iii  Reduction of share capital 0 0 0

iv Others, specify

(c) At the end of the year 7000.00 70000.00 70000.00 0.00

(ii) Preference shares

At the beginning of the year 0 0 0

(a) Increase during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

i Issues of shares 0 0 0

ii Re-issue of forfeited shares 0 0 0

iii Others, specify

(b) Decrease during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

i Redemption of shares 0 0 0

ii Shares forfeited 0 0 0

iii Reduction of share capital 0 0 0

  iv Others, specify

(c) At the end of the year 0.00 0.00 0.00

V Details of Specified Bank Notes (SBN) held and transacted during the period from 8th November 2016, to 30th December
2016, as provided in the Table below :-

Particulars SBNs Other denomination notes Total

1 Closing cash in hand as on 08.11.2016

2 (+) Permitted receipts

3 (-) Permitted payments
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4 (-) Amount deposited in Banks

5 Closing cash in hand as on 30.12.2016

VI Details related to cost records and cost audit

1 Whether maintenance of cost records by the company has been mandated under
Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014

Yes No

If yes, Central Excise Tariff Act Heading in which the product/ service is covered

2 Whether audit of cost records of the company has been mandated under Rules
   specified in SN1

Yes No

If yes, Central Excise Tariff Act Heading in which the product/ service is covered

SEGMENT II:  INFORMATION AND PARTICULARS IN RESPECT OF PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

I Statement of Profit and Loss

Particulars Figures for the period
(Current reporting
period)

01/04/2024From

(DD/MM/YYYY)

To 31/03/2025

(DD/MM/YYYY) (DD/MM/YYYY)

31/03/2024To

(DD/MM/YYYY)

01/04/2023From

Figures for the period
(Previous reporting
period)

Reason for change in
pre-filled figures of
previous reporting
period

(I) Revenue from operations

Domestic turnover

(i) Sale of goods manufactured 0 0

(ii) Sale of goods traded 60498930 25547230

(iii) Sale or supply of services 0 0

Export turnover

(i) Sale of goods manufactured 0 0

(ii) Sale of goods traded 0 0
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(iii) Sale or supply of services 0 0

(II) Other Income

(i) Dividend income 0 0

(ii) Interest income 365760 105790

iii) Net gain/loss on sale of
investments

0 0

(iv)Other non-operating income
(net of expenses directly
attributable to such income)

121720 229320

(III) Total Income (I+II) 60986410.00 25882340.00

(IV) Expenses

(a) Cost of materials consumed 0 0

(b) Purchases of stock in trade 35176420 14241350

(c) Changes in inventories of

-Finished goods
0 0

    -Work-in-progress 0 0

    -Stock in trade -2464740 -291450

(d) Employee benefit expenses 8596560 7697390

(e) Managerial remuneration 0 0

(f) Payment to Auditors 75000 20000

(g) Insurance expenses 77910 0

(h) Power and fuel 0 0

(i) Finance cost 0 0

(j) Depreciation and
amortization expenses

129490 66080

(k) Other expenses 12172980 2945400

Total expenses 53763620.00 24678770.00

    (V)
Profit before exceptional and
extraordinary items and tax
(III-IV)

7222790.00 1203570.00

  (VI) Exceptional items 0 0
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 (VII)
Profit before extraordinary
items and tax (V-VI) 7222790.00 1203570.00

 (VIII) Extraordinary items 0 0

  (IX) Profit before tax (VII-VIII) 7222790.00 1203570.00

   (X) Tax Expense

(i) Current tax 1795860 317430

(ii) Deferred tax 17200 -690

  (XI)
Profit/(Loss) for the period
from continuing operations
(IX-X)

5409730.00 886830.00

  (XII)
Profit /(Loss) from
discontinuing operations 0 0

 (XIII)
Tax expense of  discontinuing
operations

0 0

 (XIV)
Profit/ (Loss) from
discontinuing operations (after
tax) (XII-XIII)

0.00 0.00

  (XV) Profit /(Loss) (XI+XIV) 5409730.00 886830.00

 (XVI) Earnings per equity share before extraordinary items

(i) Basic 772.82 126.69

(ii) Diluted 772.82 126.69

(XVII) Earnings per equity share after extraordinary items

(i) Basic 772.82 126.69

(ii) Diluted 772.82 126.69

II Detailed Profit and Loss items (Amount in Rupees)

A Details of earning in foreign exchange

Particulars Current reporting period Previous reporting period Reason for change in pre-
filled figures of previous
reporting period

1 Export of goods
calculated on FOB basis

0 0

2 Interest and dividend 0 0
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3 Royalty 0 0

4 Know- how 0 0

5 Professional and
consultation fees

0 0

6 Other income 0 0

7 Total Earning in Foreign
Exchange

0.00 0.00

Particulars Current reporting period Previous reporting period Reason for change in pre-filled
figures of previous reporting
period

1 Import of goods calculated on CIF basis

(i) Raw material 14218950 7064300 IMPORT OF GOODS

(ii) Component and
spare parts

0 0

(iii) Capital goods 0 0

2 Expenditure on account of

   Royalty 0 0

  Know-how 0 0

  Professional and
consultation fees

0 0

   Interest 0 0

   Other matters 0 0

   Dividend paid 0 0

3 Total Expenditure in
foreign exchange

14218950.00 7064300.00

B Details of expenditure in foreign exchange

III Financial parameters - Profit and loss account items (Amount in Rupees) during the reporting period

1 Proposed Dividend 0 0

2
Earnings per share (in Rupees)
(a) Basic

772.82
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(b) Diluted 772.82

3 Income in foreign currency 0.00

4 Expenditure in foreign currency 14218950.00

5 Revenue subsidies or grants received from government authority(ies) 0

6 Rent paid 261830

7 Consumption of stores and spare parts 16806480

8 Gross value of the transaction with the related parties as per AS-18 (if applicable) 0

   9 Bad debts of related parties as per AS-18 (if applicable) 0

10 Contribution made under sub-section (3) of section 182 0

IV Details related to principal products or services of the company

*Total number of product/ services category(ies)
1

Product or
service
category code
(ITC/ NPCS 4
digit code)

Description
of the
product or
service
category

Turnover of the
product or
service category
(in Rupees)

Highest turnover
contributing
product or service
code (ITC/ NPCS 8
digit code)

Description of
the product or
service

Turnover of highest
contributing product or
service (in Rupees)

9961
WHOLESALE

TRADE
SERVICES

60498930 99611889

Other special
purpose

machinery
n.e.c.

60498930

Note - Please refer to `Indian Trade Classification' based on harmonized commodity description and coding system issues by the
ministry of Commerce & Industry for Product Codes and National Product Classification for Services (NPCS) for Services codes
issued by Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation, Government of India.

SEGMENT III: DISCLOSURE ABOUT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

1 *Whether any transactions entered with related party? Yes No

SEGMENT IV: AUDITOR'S REPORT

I (a) In case of a government company, whether Comptroller and Auditor-General of India (CAG of India) has commented upon or
supplemented the audit report under section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013

Yes No Not Applicable
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(b) If yes, provide following details:-

S.
No.

Provide details of comment(s) or supplement(s)
received from CAG of India

Board of Director's reply(ies) on comments received from
CAG of India

(c) Whether Comptroller and Auditor-General  of India has conducted supplementary
or test audit under section 143

Yes No

II Whether the auditors have reported as to whether company had provided requisite
     disclosures in its financial statements as to holdings as well as dealings in Specified
     Bank Notes during the period from 8th November 2016, to 30th December 2016,
     and if so, whether these are in accordance with the books of accounts maintained
     by the company

Yes No

 SEGMENT-V REPORTING OF CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

 1 CSR applicability pursuant to
   (Section 135/Report for unspent CSR amount/Not applicable)

Not applicable

SEGMENT-VI MISCELLANEOUS

1 *Whether the Secretarial Audit is applicable Yes No

2 Whether secretarial audit report has been qualified or has any observation or other
    remarks

Yes No

3 Number of observations made

5 Details of signatories of secretarial audit report

(a) Category of secretarial auditor

(b) Name of secretarial audit firm

(c) Firms registration number of secretarial audit firm

(d) Membership number of secretarial auditor

(e) Certificate of practice number of secretarial auditor
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(f) Address of secretarial auditor

(g) Permanent account number of secretarial auditor or secretarial auditor's firm

(h) Date of signing secretarial audit report (DD/MM/YYYY)

Attachments

(a) *Copy of financial statements duly authenticated as per
      section 134 (including auditors' report and other documents)

ilovepdf_merged (9).pdf

(b) Supplementary or test audit report under section 143

(c) Details of comments of CAG of India

(d) Secretarial Audit Report

        (e) Statement of the facts and reasons for not adopting the
         financial statement in the annual general meeting (AGM)

       (f) Statement of the fact and reasons for not holding the AGM

(g) Optional attachment(s), if any

Declaration

I am authorised by the Board of Directors of the Company vide resolution number* dated*6

02/09/2025 to sign this form and declare that all the requirements of Companies Act, 2013 and the rules

made thereunder in respect of the subject matter of this form and matters incidental thereto have been complied with. I further
declare that:

1  Whatever is stated in this form and in the attachments thereto is true, correct and complete and no information
material to the subject matter of this form has been suppressed or concealed and is as per the original records
maintained by the company.

2  All the required attachments have been completely and legibly attached to this form

*To be digitally signed by
DIN1 10709828
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*Designation
(Director/Manager/Secretary/CEO/CFO/Interim Resolution Professional (IRP)/ Resolution Professional

(RP)/Liquidator)

Director

*Director identification number of the director; or PAN of the manager or CEO or
CFO or Interim Resolution Professional (IRP) or Resolution Professional (RP) or
Liquidator; or Membership number of the secretary

1*7*9*2*

Certificate by Practicing Professional

I declare that I have been duly engaged for the purpose of certification of this form. It is hereby certified that I have gone
through the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules thereunder for the subject matter of this form and matters
incidental thereto and I have verified the above particulars (including attachment(s)) from the original/certified records
maintained by the Company/applicant which is subject matter of this form and found them to be true, correct and complete
and no information material to this form has been suppressed. I further certify that:

1  The said records have been properly prepared, signed by the required officers of the Company and maintained
as per the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and were found to be in order.

2  All the required attachments have been completely and legibly attached to this form

3  It is understood that I shall be liable for action under Section 448 of the Companies Act, 2013 for wrong certification, if any
found at any stage

 To be digitally signed by
DIN2 19646

Chartered accountant (in whole-time practice) or

Cost accountant (in whole-time practice) or

Company secretary (in whole-time practice)

Whether associate or fellow:

Associate Fellow

Membership number

Certificate of practice number
1*6*6

Note: Attention is drawn to provisions of Section 448 and 449 of the Companies Act, 2013 which provide for punishment for false
statement / certificate and punishment for false evidence respectively

For Office use only:
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eForm Service request number (SRN)
1-22176094551

eForm filing date (DD/MM/YYYY)
11/11/2025

This eForm is hereby registered

Digital signature of the authorising officer

Date of signing (DD/MM/YYYY)

OR

This eForm has been taken on file maintained by the Registrar of Companies through electronic mode and on the basis of
statement of correctness given by the company.
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NOTICE OF 4th OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 


 


Notice is hereby given that the 4th Annual General Meeting (‘AGM’) of Hench Tec Solution Private Limited 


will be held on Tuesday, September 30th, 2025, at 12:00 noon at the Registered office of the Company 


at F 015, Ground Floor, DS Max Signature, B - BLK, LKR Nagar, Lottegollahalli, Bengaluru – 560094 to 


the transact the following business: 


 


A. ORDINARY BUSINESS: 


 


Item No. 1 – Adoption of the Audited Financial Statements, Directors’ and the Auditor’s Report 


thereon for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 2025: 


 


To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modifications the following resolution as Ordinary 


Resolution: 


 


"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 129, 134 and any other provisions of Companies Act, 2013, the 


Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31.03.2025 together with the 


Directors' Report and the Auditor’s Report thereon be and are hereby considered, approved and 


adopted.” 


 


 


BY THE ORDER OF THE BOARD OF  


HENCH TEC SOLUTION PRIVATELIMITED 


Dated: 02.09.2025      


Place: Bengaluru                                                                                                                           


                                                                                                               


                           Rayan Joel Mathais 


             Director 


 DIN: 09395896                                                                   
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Notes: 


1. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING IS 


ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE INSTEAD OF HIMSELF AND THE 


PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY. THE INSTRUMENT APPOINTING THE 


PROXY SHOULD BE DEPOSITED AT THE REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE COMPANY NOT LESS 


THAN FORTY-EIGHT HOURS BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING IN 


ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 105 OF COMPANIES ACT, 2013. HENCE PROXY FORM AN 


ATTENDANCE SLIP ARE INCLUDED IN THIS NOTICE.  


2. The Explanatory Statement pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act setting out material 


facts concerning item of special business to be transacted at Annual General Meeting is annexed 


hereto. 


3. Members, attending the meeting in person are requested to bring their attendance slip to the 


Meeting. 


4. According to provisions of Companies Act, 2013, Route Map of venue of meeting is annexed with 


this Notice. 


5. The Register of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel and their shareholding maintained 


under section 170(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 is available for inspection by the Members at 


the registered office and the same will be open for inspection at the Meeting. 


6. Pursuant to Section 91 of Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder, the register of 


members of the company will remain close from 3rd September 2025 to 30th September 2025 


(both inclusive) for taking record of the Members of the Company for the purpose of Annual 


General Meeting. 


7. Documents referred to in the Notice will be kept open for inspection by the Members at the 


registered office of the Company on all working days, except Saturdays, during business hours 


up to the date of the Meeting and at the Meeting. 


BY THE ORDER OF THE BOARD OF  


HENCH TEC SOLUTION PRIVATE LIMITED 


Dated: 02.09.2025       


Place: Bengaluru                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    


                       


                                                                                                                         Rayan Joel Mathais 


        Director 


           DIN: 09395896 
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Form No. MGT-11 


Proxy form 


[Pursuant to section 105(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 19(3) of the Companies 


(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014] 


 


Name of the company: Hench Tec Solution Private Limited 


CIN: U51505KA2021PTC153103 


Registered Office: F 015, Ground Floor, DS Max Signature, B - BLOCK, LKR Nagar, Lottegollahalli, 


Bengaluru – 560094 


Name of the member (s): 


Registered address: 


E-mail Id: 


Folio No/ Client Id: 


DP ID: 


 


I/We, being the member (s) of …………. shares of the above named company, hereby appoint 


 


1. Name: _________________ 


Address: 


E-mail Id: 


Signature: __________, or failing him 


 


2. Name: _________________ 


Address: 


E-mail Id: 


Signature: __________, or failing him 


 


3. Name: _________________ 


Address: 


E-mail Id: 


Signature: __________, or failing him 


as my/our proxy to attend and vote (on a poll) for me/us and on my/our behalf at the 4th Annual 


General Meeting of the Company, to be held on Thursday, 30th September, 2025 At 12:00 P.M. at F 


015, Ground Floor, DS Max Signature, B - BLK, LKR Nagar, Lottegollahalli, Bengaluru – 560094 


Details of Resolutions to be voted for are as below: 
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S. No. RESOLUTION FOR AGAINST 


1.  "RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 129, 134 and 


any other provisions of Companies Act, 2013,  Audited 


Financial Statements, the Directors' Report and the 


Auditor’s Report as on the year ended 31st March 2025 


are hereby considered, approved and adopted.” 


  


 


 


 


Affix 


Revenue 


Stamp 


Signature of Shareholder 


 


 


Signature of Proxy holder(s) 


 


 


Note:  


This form of proxy in order to be effective should be duly completed and deposited at the 


Registered Office of the Company, not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the Meeting.                                                    


 


 


 


 


BY THE ORDER OF THE BOARD OF  


HENCH TEC SOLUTION PRIVATE LIMITED 


 


 


 


MOIZ UMAR MULLA           


Director                  


DIN: 09680697        


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


RAYAN MATHIAS 


Director 


DIN:    DIN: 09395896 


Signed this 02 day of September 2025
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Date: 02.09.2025 


                                  


 


                                                                         ATTENDANCE SLIP 


 


 


I/We.......................................................................R/o……………………................................. hereby record my/our 


presence at the 4th Annual General Meeting of Hench Tec Solution Private Limited will be held on 


Tuesday, September 30th, 2025, at 12:00 noon at Registered office Add: F 015, Ground Floor, DS 


Max Signature, B - BLK, LKR Nagar, Lottegollahalli, Bengaluru – 560094 


 


DPID * :  Folio No. :  


Client Id * :  No. of Shares :  


 


* Applicable for investors holding shares in electronic form. 


 


 


Signature of shareholder(s)/proxy 


 


Note: 


 


1. Please fill this attendance slip and hand it over at the entrance of the hall. 


2. Please complete the Folio / DP ID-Client ID No. and name, sign this Attendance Slip and 


hand it over at the Attendance Verification Counter at the ENTRANCE OF THE MEETING 


HALL. 


3. Physical copy of the Annual Report for 2025 and Notice of the Annual General Meeting 


along with Attendance Slip and Proxy Form is sent to all members.  
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Route Map 


 


 


 


BY THE ORDER OF THE BOARD OF  


HENCH TEC SOLUTION PRIVATE LIMITED 


 


 


 


MOIZ UMAR MULLA           


Director                  


DIN: 09680697        


 


     


 


 


 


 


 


 


RAYAN MATHIAS 


Director 


DIN:    DIN: 09395896 


 


 


Date: 02.09.2025 
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT 


(As per section 134 of Companies Act, 2013) 


 


To the Members,  


 


Your Directors have pleasure in presenting their 4th Board Report on the business and operations of the 


Company along with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2025. The aforesaid 


annual report will be placed on the Website of the company. 


 


1. Financial Performance 


 


The company has recorded the following financial performance for the financial year ended 31st March 


2025 


                        (Amount in Thousands) 


Particulars     For the year 


ended on 


31.03.2024 


For the year 


ended on 


31.03.2025 


Revenue from Operations  


Other Income  


Total Revenue  


25,547.23 


335.11 


25,882.34 


60,498.93 


487.48 


60,986.41 


Less: Total Expenses  24,678.77 53,763.62 


Profit /(Loss) for the year (before depreciation, interest and 


tax) 


1269.65 7,352.28 


Less: Depreciation 66.08 129.49 


Profit/(Loss) for the year (before tax) 1,203.57 7,222.79 


Less: Tax 316.74 1813.06 


Profit/(Loss) after Tax for the year 886.83 5,409.73 


 


2. Operational Performance 


 


The company was incorporated on 14 October 2021 and it generated a gross revenue of Rs. 


6,04,98,930.00/- during the financial year. The Company also undertook various initiatives to improve 


operational efficiency, optimize costs and enhance customer satisfaction. After adjusting for all expenses, 


the company has reported a net profit of Rs. 54,09,730.00/-  for the current this financial year. 



http://www.hench.in/

mailto:sales@hench.in





                                                                                                                  Annual Report FY 2024-25 
                                                                                                                     


Add: F 015, Ground Floor, DS Max Signature, B - BLK, LKR Nagar, Lottegollahalli, Bengaluru -560094 


CIN: U51505KA2021PTC153103 
Website: www.hench.in, Email: sales@hench.in 


 


3. Dividend and amount transferred to any reserve. 


 


No dividend was declared for the current financial year due to conservation of profits and continued 


investment in the business. 


 


4. Number of Board Meetings 


 


Total 6 board meetings were held during the financial year ended 31st March 2025. The maximum gap 


between any two subsequent board meetings was less than 120 days in accordance with section 174 of 


The Companies Act 2013. The names of members of the Board, their attendance at the Board Meetings 


are as under: 


 


DATES BOARD STRENGTH NO. OF DIRECTORS 


PRESENT 


28.06.2024 3 3 


24.07.2024 


  


3 3 


  


02.09.2024 


 


3 3 


  


01.10.2024 


 


3 3 


  


23.10.2024 


 


3 3 


23.12.2025 


 


3 3 


 


 


5. Details in respect of frauds reported by auditors 


 


No such frauds have been reported by the auditor under sub-section (12) of section 143 other than those, 


which are reportable to the Central Government. 
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6. Declaration by Independent directors 


 


The company is not required to appoint independent director as per the provisions of section 149(4) of 


the Companies Act, 2013. 


 


7. Overview of Company’s Directors & Key Managerial Personnel 


 


There was a change in the Director’s of the Company the Company appointed Mr. Kishore Naik (DIN: 


10709828) and there was a resignation of the Company whereby Mr. Renita Dsouza (DIN: 08119148).  


 


The Company has made necessary statutory compliances and ROC Form filing for the such in the 


Directorship Personnel in the company. 


 


8. Board’s Comment on Auditor’s Report 


 


The observations of the Statutory Auditors, when read together with the relevant notes to the accounts 


and accounting policies are self-explanatory and do not call for any further comment.  


 


9. Particulars of Loans, Guarantees and Investment 


 


The Company has not made any investment or given guarantees and securities during the year under 


review. Therefore, it is not required to comply with provisions of Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013. 


 


10. Particulars of Related Party Transactions 


 


All related party transactions as per Section 188 of Companies Act, 2013 that were entered into during 


the financial year ended 31st March, 2025 in the ordinary course of business are at arm’s length price. 


Transactions which are not at arm’s length basis are disclosed in the Form AOC-2 attached with this 


report.  


 


11. The state of the Company’s Affairs 


 


Our company is involved in the business of trading mechanical, Electronic, and electrical equipment 


parts. Additionally, our company organize exhibitions to promote sales of goods and provide technical 
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and management consultancy services globally for the design, production, and marketing to meet the 


needs of businesses. 


 


There has been no change in the business activities of the company since the last annual report. 


 


12. Material Changes and Commitments 


 


No material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company occurred between 


the end of the financial year to which this financial statement relates and the date of this report. 


 


13. Risk Management Policy 


 


The Company has developed and implemented a risk management policy which identifies major risks 


which may threaten the existence of the Company. The same has also been adopted by your Board and 


is also subject to its review from time to time. Risk mitigation process and measures have been also 


formulated and clearly spelled out in the said policy. 


 


14. Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) 


 


CSR provisions are not applicable for the Company. 


 


15. Statutory Auditors 


 


On 3rd Annual General Meeting, the Company appointed Statutory Auditor, M/s BSK & Co, Chartered 


Accountant having Firm Registration No: 017721S as statutory auditors from the 4th Annual General 


Meeting till the conclusion of its 8th Annual General Meeting.  


 


The Auditors’ Report to the Members does not contain any reservation, qualification or adverse remarks. 


 


16. Significant and Material Orders Passed by Regulators, Courts and Tribunals 


 


No significant and material order has been passed by the regulators, courts, tribunals impacting the going 


concern status and Company’s operations in future. 
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17. Compliance with Secretarial Standards 


 


In terms of Section 118(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company is complying with the Secretarial 


Standards issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India and approved by Central Government 


with respect to Meetings of the Board of Directors and General Meetings. 


 


18. Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2016 


 


The Company has not made any application nor is any proceeding pending under the Insolvency and 


Bankruptcy Code, 2016 during the year. 


 


19. Directors’ Responsibility Statement  


 


1. In the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed 


along with proper explanation relating to material departures; 


 


2. The directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made 


judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state 


of affairs of the company for that period; 


 


3. The directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting 


records in accordance with the provisions of Companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the assets of the 


company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities; 


 


4. The directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis;  


 


5. The directors, further state that they have laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the 


company and such internal controls are adequate and were operating effectively. 


 


6. The directors had devised proper systems were adequate and operating effectively. 


 


20. PREVENTION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT AT WORKPLACE [“POSH”]: 


 


Our Company has always believed in providing a safe and harassment-free workplace for every 


individual working on its premises. The company always endeavours to create and provide an 


environment that is free from discrimination and harassment. 
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The policy on prevention of sexual harassment at the workplace aims to prevent harassment of 


employees, {whether permanent, temporary, ad hoc, consultants, interns, or contract workers, 


irrespective of gender, and lays down guidelines for identification, reporting, and prevention of 


undesired behaviour. The company has duly constituted an internal complaints committee as per 


the said Act. 


 


During the financial year ended March 31, 2025, there will be no complaints recorded pertaining to 


sexual harassment 


 


21. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY: 


 


Risk Management is the process of identification, assessment and prioritization of risks followed 


by coordinated efforts to minimize, monitor and mitigate/control the probability and/or impact of 


unfortunate events or to maximize the realization of opportunities.  


 


The Company has laid down a comprehensive Risk Assessment and Minimization Procedure which 


is reviewed by the Board from time to time. These procedures are reviewed to ensure that 


executive management controls risk through means of a properly defined framework. The major 


risks have been identified by the Company and its mitigation process/measures have been 


formulated in the areas such as business, project execution, event, financial, human, environment 


and statutory compliance. 
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BY THE ORDER OF THE BOARD OF  


HENCH TEC SOLUTION PRIVATE LIMITED 


 


 


 


MOIZ UMAR MULLA           


Director                  


DIN: 09680697        


 


     


 


 


 


 


 


 


RAYAN MATHIAS 


Director 


DIN:    DIN: 09395896 


 


 


Date: 02.09.2025 
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